

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION : FOURTH DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of

SIERRA CLUB, COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE THE
FINGER LAKES by and in the name of PETER
GAMBA, its President; and COALITION TO
PROTECT NEW YORK by and in the name of
KATHRYN BARTHOLOMEW, its Treasurer

Petitioners-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules

Docket No. CA 18-00648

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, BASIL
SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER, GREENIDGE
GENERATION, LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE, LLC,
GREENIDGE PIPELINE PROPERTIES
CORPORATION and LOCKWOOD HILLS, LLC,

Respondents-Respondents.

**STATE RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND IN REPLY TO PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION
TO DISMISS THE APPEAL**

VICTOR PALADINO
OWEN DEMUTH
Assistant Solicitors General
SUSAN L. TAYLOR
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL
NICHOLAS C. BUTTINO
*Assistant Attorneys General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for State Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2380

Dated: July 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. The Greenidge Project..... 3

 B. This Proceeding 5

 C. Substantial Completion of the Greenidge Project..... 6

 D. Respondents’ Motions to Dismiss 7

 E. Supreme Court Dismisses the Petition 7

 F. Greenidge’s Motion to Dismiss the Appeal 8

 G. Petitioners’ Motion for Temporary Injunctive Relief..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

POINT I 9

PETITIONERS’ REQUESTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS UNRELATED TO AND WHOLLY IMPROPER IN THIS PROCEEDING..... 9

 A. The Amended Petition Did Not Seek the Injunctive Relief Sought in Petitioners’ Motion. 10

 B. Petitioners Are Seeking Injunctive Relief in the Wrong Proceeding. 11

POINT II..... 12

PETITIONERS’ REQUESTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WOULD VIOLATE STATE AND FEDERAL LAW..... 12

POINT III 15

PETITIONERS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THEIR ENTITLEMENT TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL 15

A. Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success On Their Appeal, Nor That Success Would Entitle Them to the Relief Sought.15

B. Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated Any Irreparable Injury.17

C. The Balancing of the Equities Strongly Favors Denying Petitioners’ Motion for an Injunction.18

POINT IV.....19

PETITIONERS CANNOT SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PREVENT THE STATE FROM PERFORMING STATUTORY DUTIES.....19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990).....	15
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Babbitt</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 185 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Bailey v. Chernoff</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1113 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	18
<i>BSI, LLC v. Toscano</i> , 70 A.D.3d 741 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	10
<i>Deane v. City of New York Dept. of Bldgs.</i> , 177 Misc. 2d 687 (Sup. Ct., New York County 1998)	12
<i>Huntington Vill. Dental, PC v. Rathbauer</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 1213(A), (Sup. Ct., Suffolk County Jan. 18, 2013).....	10
<i>L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Kelly</i> , 36 A.D.3d 762 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	16
<i>Matter of Graf v. Town of Livonia</i> , 120 A.D.3d 944 (4th Dep’t 2014)	16
<i>Matter of Many v. Vill. of Sharon Springs Bd. of Trustees</i> , 234 A.D.2d 643 (3d Dep’t 1996), <i>lv. denied</i> 89 N.Y.2d 811 (1997)	16
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , Index No. 2017-0232 (Sup. Ct., Yates County Nov. 8, 2017).....	2
<i>Matter of Weeks Woodlands Ass’n, Inc. v. Dormitory Auth. of State</i> , 95 A.D.3d 747 (1st Dep’t 2012), <i>aff’d</i> 20 N.Y.3d 919 (2012).....	9
<i>Mercury Serv. Sys. v. Schmidt</i> , 50 A.D.2d 533 (1st Dep’t 1975).....	18
<i>Oliver v. Donovan</i> , 293 F. Supp. 958 (E.D.N.Y. 1968)	12, 14

<i>Perez v. Wei Li</i> , 37 Misc.3d 1213(A) (Sup. Ct., Queens County Oct. 24, 2012).....	17
<i>Scientists' Inst. For Pub. Info. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	17
<i>Vil. of Port Chester v. Indus. Commr.</i> , 32 Misc. 2d 64 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1961)	14
STATE STATUTES	
Environmental Conservation Law § 17-0701	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	12
§ 1326(b)	13, 14
§ 1342(b)	13
§ 1342(c).....	13
STATE REGULATIONS	
6 N.Y.C.R.R. part 750	13
§ 617.....	4
§ 704.5.....	12, 13, 14
§ 750-1.3(f).....	13
RULES	
C.P.L.R. § 5518.....	10
§ 6301.....	10
§ 6313(a)	19
